
 

 
 
TO: Kent Studebaker, Mayor 
 Members of the City Council 
 
FROM: Leslie Hamilton, AICP, Senior Planner 
 Planning and Building Services 
 
SUBJECT: Study Session: Ordinance 2648, Annual Community Development Code (CDC) 

Amendments 
(LU 14-0014B) 

 
DATE OF REPORT:  October 28, 2014   DATE OF MEETING:  November 4, 2104 
 
 
ACTION 
 
This report provides background information to the Council for its November 4, 2014 study 
session regarding proposed amendments to the Community Development Code (LOC Chapter 
50 – CDC).  The Council may direct staff to prepare a draft ordinance and return for the public 
hearing before the Council. 
 
INTRODUCTION/BACKGROUND 
 
The proposed amendments to the Community Development Code (CDC) are part of the City’s 
on-going effort to make the regulations more usable for residents, developers, and City staff by 
correcting errors, eliminating text ambiguities and redundancies, and codifying past code 
interpretations.   
 
The proposed amendments to the CDC (Ordinance 2648) were the subject of a Planning 
Commission (Commission) work session on March 10, 2014, a public Open House on May 15, 
2014, and a Planning Commission public hearing on September 8, 2014.  For the purposes of 
review, staff encourages the Council to read the staff report dated August 27, 2014 (Exhibit D-
1), the approved Findings from the Planning Commission (Exhibit B-1), and the updated code 
amendments (Attachment 2 to Exhibit A-1, dated 10/08/14). 
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DISCUSSION 
 
At its public hearing on September 8, 2014, the Commission recommended that the Council 
adopt the proposed amendments.  (See Exhibit F-1 for a summary of proposed amendments.)  
These items are addressed below. 
 
Item 5, Height Limits on Solar Panels 
 
Table 50.04.003-1 identifies exceptions to the maximum height of structures.  For example, 
chimneys, flagpoles and TV antennae are exempt from residential zone height standards.  
Under the current code, roof-mounted solar panels are allowed to extend between one and 
four feet above the maximum zone height.  However, this extension is not tied to the height of 
the existing structure; as a result, on a dwelling that is 20 feet in height, solar panels could be 
mounted at 32 feet (12 feet above the existing roof).  The proposed amendments would limit 
the height exception for solar panels to four feet above the maximum building height or 
existing building height, whichever is less.   
 
Item 9, Front Porch – R-6 Zone 
 
This item was identified by the First Addition-Forest Hills Neighborhood Association (FAN-FH).  
The structure design standards for the R-6 zone require that new dwellings have a covered 
front porch that is a minimum depth of six feet, with a minimum width of 50% of the building 
width [LOC 50.06.001.3.b].  The issue that has come up on some recent construction on corner 
lots, which have two street frontages, is that the main dwelling entrance is located on the long 
street frontage, while the “front porch” that is provided on the shorter frontage is a covered 
patio serving a private yard, and it does not include the primary access to the dwelling. 
 
At its study session on the proposed amendments on March 10, 2014, the Commission 
requested that staff return with options on amendments for the Commission to consider, and 
expressed concern that corner lots should have flexibility to provide the front porch along 
either street.  Staff returned to the Commission with four options, as follows: 
 

Option 1: Front porch must coincide with front yard; 50% width required 
Option 2: Front porch can be located on either frontage; 50% width required 
Option 3:  Front porch can be located on either frontage; 25-50% width required depending 

on location 
Option 4: Define the term “Front Porch” so that it is required at the main entry 

 
Each of these options is described in detail in the August 27, 2014 Staff Report (Exhibit D1).  The 
Commission found that, of the four options presented, Option 1 is consistent with the intent of 
the First Addition Neighborhood Plan to create a traditional streetscape, provided additional 
clarifying language is added to specify that the front porch must be provided along the narrow 
frontage on corner lots in the R-6 zone.  The text for Option 1 in Attachment 2 of Exhibit A-1, 
dated 10/08/14, has been updated to reflect the Commission’s recommendations. 
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Item 11, Bike Storage 
 
The table and parking standards that identify required bicycle parking for multi-family 
residential, commercial, industrial, public use and institutional uses are inconsistent regarding 
whether the bike parking must be covered for weather protection.  Note 2 in Table 50.06.002-6, 
Minimum Required Bicycle Parking Spaces, requires bike parking to be covered for residential 
and industrial uses only; covered storage is optional for commercial, public use or institutional 
uses.  However, LOC 50.06.002.b.vi, a subsection under the same heading as the table, states 
that all required bicycle parking spaces must be covered.  Staff reviewed a small sample of 
bicycle standards from other jurisdictions in the Portland area, which show a wide variety of 
approaches: 
 
 West Linn: 10-100% of bike parking must be covered, depending on use 
 Tigard:  Bike parking must be covered “when possible” 
 Hillsboro: Bike parking not required to be covered 
 Portland: 50% of long-term parking must be covered 
 
Due to its internal inconsistency, the bike parking standard must be amended.  Staff 
recommended that the Commission identify a straight percentage of bike parking that must be 
covered, from 25% to 100%.  The Commission found that requiring bicycle parking and 
protection is intended to encourage more bicycle usage, and that requiring 50% of required 
bicycle parking to be covered is not an inappropriate burden to development, provided 
additional language is added to allow fewer covered spaces if the applicant can show that 50% 
is not practicable.  The text in Attachment 2 of Exhibit A-1, dated 10/08/14, has been updated 
to reflect the Commission’s recommendations. 
 
Item 14, Development Access to an Arterial or Collector 
 
Major development, as defined by the CDC, is limited to conditional uses (CUP) and projects 
developed under an Overall Development Plan and Schedule (ODPS).  One of the standards 
under Circulation and Connectivity/Access applies only to major development and requires that 
the access points to a collector or arterial street must be located at least 100 feet from the 
nearest intersection [LOC 50.06.003.1.g, Distance between Access and Nearest Intersection].  
The following types of minor development are subject to the general Access standard: 
construction or alteration of a multi-family dwelling, major public facility or commercial, 
institutional or industrial development; and partitions and subdivisions.  However, their access 
points to an arterial or collector are not required to be located at least 100 feet from an 
intersection because that particular standard only applies to CUPs and ODPS.  The proposed 
amendment would subject the minor developments identified above, with the exception of 
partitions, to the minimum distance requirement as well.  The Commission found that requiring 
a minimum distance of 100 feet between an access point and the nearest arterial/arterial or 
collector/arterial intersection is an important safety requirement that should apply both to 
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major development (CUP and ODPS) as well as to minor developments, with the exception of 
minor partitions. 
 
Item 17, Required Open Space 
 
LOC 50.06.005, Park and Open Space Contributions, requires certain developments to provide 
open space on-site, and prescribes the amount of open space and how it must be provided.  In 
the section that describes that open space may be provided as a combination of reserved land 
and landscaping, staff had proposed to replace the term “commercial, institutional, public use, 
industrial and office space areas” with “commercial, institutional, public use, industrial and 
office space use” because “areas” is not a defined term.  Staff proposed the term “use” because 
the percentage of open space required is based on the primary use on site.  For example, 
commercial, institutional and industrial development require 15% open space, while all other 
development require 20% open space. 
 
At the March 10, 2014 study session, the Commission agreed that “areas” is not the correct 
term but considered whether “use” is the appropriate term, particularly if the use were to 
change on a site.  The Commission requested that staff return with additional analysis regarding 
the terms “use” and “zone.” 
 
Staff’s recommendation, after additional analysis, was to use the term “development.”  Staff 
did not recommend using the term “zone” because the amount of open space required is 
dependent on the use, not the zone.  For example, institutional uses, which require 15% open 
space, are permitted in both commercial and industrial zones.  Additionally, there is no specific 
institutional “zone.”  To extend the analysis, a developer who builds a multifamily project in a 
commercial zone will be required to meet the open space standard for a residential use, which 
is greater than for a commercial use but is appropriate given the land use impacts of a 
residential development.  Conversely, a developer who builds a commercial project in the same 
zone may have difficulty in converting it to residential use later if the development does not 
have enough landscape area reserved for residential use.  This is one of the many risks assumed 
in land development and real estate. 
 
Staff recommended that the phrase be revised to “commercial, institutional, public use, 
industrial and office space development.”  This is consistent with the terminology used 
throughout LOC 50.06.005, which refers to commercial, institutional, and industrial 
“development” when describing the open space requirement.  The Commission found that the 
term “development” is appropriate and eliminated text ambiguities. 
 
Item 33, Invasive Species/Required Landscaping 
 
In 2011, the Lake Oswego Master Plant list was amended to identify both native plants and 
invasive plants.  Native plants are native to the Willamette Valley and can thrive with little or no 
maintenance.  Invasive plants tend to crowd out native plants, reduce biological diversity, and 
have very low value to wildlife.  In 2012, the Tree Code (LOC Chapter 55) was amended to 
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address the removal of invasive trees (Ordinance 2576).  Twelve tree species were identified as 
invasive, and a simple permit process with no fee was developed to address their removal.   

 
The Landscaping standard of LOC 50.06.004.1 requires certain developments to provide 15-20% 
of gross land area in landscaping an open space based on the nature of the proposed use.  The 
proposed amendments would prohibit plants that are identified as invasive on the Lake Oswego 
Master Plant list or in the Tree Code from being counted toward required landscaping.  The 
Commission found that the prohibition on invasive species is an appropriate limitation given 
that the purpose of the invasive plant list is to discourage the proliferation of these species, and 
that there are a large number of suitable plants and trees, both native and non-native, that are 
available to use.  [Note: The amendments do not require the removal of invasive plants on 
private property.] 
 
Item 34, Street Side Setback in R-6 Zone 
 
In the R-6 zone, corner lots have two setback standards along the street side yard.  Specifically, 
the street side setback is 7.5 feet from the property line provided there is not less than 20 feet 
between the road surface and the structure (Table 50.04.001-5, Minimum Yard Setbacks – R-6 
Zone).  As staff has interpreted this, a street side setback on a corner lot must be increased 
above 7.5 feet when necessary to meet the 20 foot setback from the road surface.  The term 
“road surface” is ambiguous because it could either mean the edge of the right-of-way or the 
edge of the asphalt.  Additionally, it is also unreliable because the edge of asphalt can vary 
considerably across space and time.  The term “roadway” is not defined in the CDC, but the 
terms “road” and “street” are synonymous and are defined as “the entire width between the 
right-of-way lines and a local street, collector, or arterial capable of providing the principle 
means of access to abutting property.”  Staff had proposed changing the term “road surface” to 
“edge of pavement” to clarify that the 20-foot setback is not taken from the edge of the right-
of-way, which is where the 7.5-foot setback is measured, but is taken from the edge of the 
paved travel surface. 
 
The FAN-FH chair requested background information on this 20-foot setback.  Staff reviewed 
the legislative history of this standard, which was codified in 2011 as part of the City’s Infill 
Code amendments.  However, the reasoning behind the 20-foot setback was not identified.  
Staff (including the City Surveyor) and the neighborhood chair reviewed pavement edges along 
corner lots in the field and could not identify a corner where the 20-foot setback would require 
more than a one-foot increase in the 7.5-foot street side setback because most property lines 
are located 12-20 feet from the edge of the paved travel surface.  Staff and FAN-FH agree that 
the 20-foot setback from the edge of the paved travel surface should be deleted from Table 
50.04.001-5. 
 
ALTERNATIVES & FISCAL IMPACT 
 
The Council may provide direction to staff whether to prepare a draft ordinance and schedule a 
public hearing on the proposed Code amendments. 
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There are no fiscal impacts. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Staff recommends that Council identify items in the proposed Code amendments that the 
Council would wish additional information on, and provide direction to staff for preparation of 
a draft ordinance and subsequent public hearing before the Council. 
 
EXHIBITS 
 
A. Draft Ordinances 

A-1 Draft Ordinance 2648, 08/27/14 
 Attachment 2, Draft Code Text 08/27/14 (superseded by 09/05/14 version) 
 Attachment 2, Draft Code Text, 09/05/14 (superseded by 10/08/14 version) 
 Attachment 2, Draft Code Text, 10/08/14 

 
B. Findings, Conclusions and Order 

B-1 Planning Commission Findings, Conclusions and Order, 10/13/14 
(Please note that Attachment A referenced in the Findings is not included.  Refer 
to Attachment 2 (10/08/14) of the Draft Ordinance 2648 (Exhibit A-1).  The 
complete set of Findings can be viewed using the link below. 

 
C. Minutes (no current exhibits) 
 
D. Staff Reports 

D-1 Planning Commission Staff Report, 08/27/14 
 
E. Graphics/Plans (no current exhibits) 
 

E-1 R-6 Building Envelopes and Porches, 08/27/14 
E-1.1 R-6 Building Envelopes and Porches, 09/05/14 

 
F. Written Materials 

F-1 Matrix of Proposed Code Changes, 08/27/14 
 

G. Letters 

G-1 Presentation from Carole Ockert, First Addition Neighbors-Forest Hills 
Neighborhood Association, 09/08/14 

G-2 Statement from Dianne Cassidy, 09/08/14 
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Staff reports and public meeting materials can be found by visiting the project web page.  Use 
the link below to visit the City’s “Project” page.  In the “Search” box enter LU 14-0014B then 
press “Submit”: 

http://www.ci.oswego.or.us/projects 
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